FIRST AMENDMENT
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER F001125
WITH GHD FOR PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT AND
RELATED SERVICES

This First Amendment to Agreement number F001125, dated February 23, 2016,
("Agreement") is made as of this __20th  day of June , 2017, by and
between the City of Santa Rosa, a municipal corperation ("City"), and GHD, a California
corporation ("Consultant").

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant entered into the Agreement for Consultant to provide consulting
services to prepare an Environmental Impact Report (‘EIR") for the Spring Lake Village
East Grove project located at Melita Road / Los Alamos / Highway 12 on the property
known as Assessor Parcel Number 031-101-026.

B. City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement for the purpose of revising the
scope of services, increasing total compensation, and extending the time of performance.

AMENDMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Section 1. Scope of Services
Exhibit A to the Agreement is supplemented by Exhibit A-1 to this Amendment.
2. Section 2. Compensation

Section 2(c) is amended to increase the compensation payable to Consultant under the
Agreement by $113,546 to read as follows:

"Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, the total maximum
compensation to be paid for the satisfactory accomplishment and completion of all tasks
set forth above shall in no event exceed the sum of two hundred eighty-six thousand four
hundred eighteen dollars and no cents ($286,418). The City’s Chief Financial Officer is
authorized to pay all proper claims from Charge Number 00633."

3. Section 12. Time of Performance
The last sentence of Section 12 is amended to read as follows:
"Consultant shall complete all the required services and tasks and complete and

tender all deliverables to the reasonable satisfaction of City, not later than
December 31, 2018."

Page 1 of 2
Amendment to Professional Services Agreement
Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14



All other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Executed as of the day and year first above stated.

CONSULTANT:
Name of Firm: GHD

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY (check one):
Individual/Sole Proprietor
Partnership

X _Corporation
Limited Liability Company
Other (please specify: )

Signatures of Autho%zﬁii\&s/o:s:
By: W,\

Theodore B. Whiton, P.E.

Print Name:

Title: Vice President

By: AM‘K;\

Print Name: J- Puncan Findlay

Title: Secretary

Attachment: Exhibit A-1 Scope of Services

City of Santa Rosa Business Tax Cert. No.
9997025684

CITY OF SANTA ROSA
a Municipal Corporation

By:

Print
Name:

Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VW

Office of the City Attorney

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement

Form approved by the City Attorney 8-8-14

Page 2 of 2



Exhibit A-1

Amendment #1 to Original Agreement
Spring Lake Village — East Grove EIR

BACKGROUND

The following scope of work has been developed 1o address addilional services requesled for the
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Spring Lake Village East Grove project. This amendment is
organized using the same tasks as in the original scope of work for Agreement Number FO01125, dated
February 23, 2016.

TASK 1: PROJECT DESCRIPTION, NOTICE OF PREPARATION, AND SCOPING

Update EIR Project Description

Episcopal Senior Communities (ESC) has initiated plans to modify the originally proposed project
{Modified Original Project) through the acquisition of additional property on Melita Road. The Modified
Original Project would expand onto the neighboring property to include an additional four coltages, raising
the number of proposed unils to 32.

ESC has also identified an EIR alternative called the Main Sireet Alternative. ESC considers the EIR
aliernative as a viable project option and has requested that the alternative be evaluated at the same
level of detail as the proposed project. The EIR alternative proposes 32 total units, but would avoid the
filing of an on-site wetland. Differences from the project include development of a 3-story Villa as
opposed to a 2-story Villa, development of a 2-story community building as opposed to a single-story
community building, and differences in the layout of proposed on-site buildings and parking areas.

Consultant will revise the EIR project description and figures to account for the Modified Original Project. In
addition, Consultant will prepare an EIR project description and figures for the Main Street Alternative in
sufficient detail to allow a project-level analysis of potential impacts. It is assumed the Applicant will provide
project details and site plans needed to update and prepare a clear and accurate project description in
compliance with Section 15124 Project Description and Appendix F of the CEQA Guidelines. The project
descriptions will be submitied to the Applicant and the City for review. Upon receipt of the Applicant's and
City's comments, GHD will finalize the EIR project description for both the Modified Original Project and the
Main Street Alternative.

Prepare and Circulate Notice of Preparation #2

A Notice of Preparation (NOP) of an EIR was issued in May 2016, and a 30-day EIR scoping period
occurred between May 11, 2016 and June 9, 2016. Given the proposed changes to the project,
Consultant will prepare and circulate a second NOP for the modified project and the proposed alternative.
The NOP will be submitted to the Applicant and the City for review. Upon receipt of the Applicant's and
Cily's comments, GHD will finalize the NOP. GHD will then mail copies of the NOP to the State
Clearinghouse and other Responsible and Trustee Agencies and California Native American Tribes,
initialing the 30-day scoping period. GHD will rely on the City to mail the NOP to neighbors and interested
parties.

Update Scoping Comments Summary

Following the 30-day scoping period, Consultant will revise the previous EIR scoping summary
memorandum to account for written comments received in response to the second NOP. GHD will
determine whether any modifications to this scope of work are necessary to address concerns raised by the
public or agencies. Itis assumed that no more than 25 comments will be received.

Task 1 Meetings: None

April 18, 2017 Page 1



Task 1 Deliverables: Draft updated project description (electronic); draft NOP (electronic); final NOP
(electronic); scoping comments summary (electronic).

TASK 2: REVIEW APPLICANT REPORTS

The Applicant will coordinate the update of the following technical studies and simulations to account for the
Modified Original Project, as well as for the project-level analysis of the Main Street Allernative.

Archaeological Resources Study
Historical Resources Study

CAP New Development Checklist
Energy Use Estimales
Groundwater Availabilily Study

o Biological Conslraints Analysis
o Tree Inventory Report

e Visual Simulations

o Preliminary Standard Urban Storm Water Mitigation Plan
o Drainage Analysis

o Traffic Impact Study

o Air Qualily Assessment

* Noise Study

L]

L]

L]

°

o

Consultant will review each of the above-listed updated studies/simulations and provide the Applicant with
review comments, as deemed necessary, to allow the Applicant and its subconsultants adequate time to
incorporate revisions prior to submitting the studies for Cily review. It is assumed that the comments will be
adequately addressed after the first review, and subsequent reviews will not be necessary.

Task 2 Meetings: No meefings are anlicipated for Task 2; it is assumed that issues regarding the technical
reports can be discussed informally with the Applicant.

Task 2 Deliverables: No deliverables are anticipated for Task 2, except to convey review comments to
the Applicant.

TASK 3: PREPARE ADMINISTRATIVE DRAFT EIR

GHD will update the Administrative Draft EIR, consistent with the requirements of CEQA, including the
following sections:

Introduction and Summary

GHD will expand the Introduction and Summary chapter of the EIR to summarize significant impacts and
miligation measures associated with the Main Sireet Alternative. The impacts and mitigation measures will
be tabulated in 2 manner that allows for a comparison of impacts and mitigation measures associated with
the Modified Original Project and the Main Street Alternative. The Introduction and Summary section will
also include updated information on the project background, a summary of the additional public scoping
process, areas of known controversy, and an overview of the findings presented in the EIR.

Project Description
GHD will use the updated and new project descriptions developed in Task 1.

Environmental Settings, Impacts, and Mitigation Measures

Consultant will update the Administrative Draft EIR to account for the modifications fo the original project.
This will include a review and update of the environmental setting, regulatory framework, and analysis of the
direct and indirect environmental impacts of the proposed project based on evaluation criteria and
significance thresholds.

April 18, 2017 Page 2



Consultant will evaluate potential impacts associated with construction and operation of the Main Street
Alternative at a project-level. Potential direct and indirect environmental impacts will be based on the same
significance criteria and thresholds as the original project for each resource area. Technical studies,
described in EIR Task 2, will be used to inform the analysis of potential impacts for several sections.
Feasible mitigation measures that could lessen or avoid significant impacts will be identified.

Cumulative Impacts

Consultant will review and update the cumulative analysis for the Modified Original Project, and will evaluaie
potential cumulative impacts associated with construction and operation of the Main Street Alternative for
each topic covered in the environmental analysis.

Growth Inducement and Other CEQA-required Topics

Consultant will review and update the growth inducement analysis, summary of significant impacts,
significant irreversible environmental changes, and potential energy impacts of the project. A similar
evaluation will be provided for the proposed EIR alternative. Consultant will identify the environmentally
superior alternative.

Analysis of Alternatives

Consultant will update the comparative analysis of the impacts of the project versus those of the
alternatives. The EIR will be updated to also summarize allernatives that may be posed during the second
scoping process, but that were found to not meet the qualification for alternatives as required under CEQA.
Task 3 Meetings: No additional meetings are anticipated for Task 3.

Task 3 Deliverables: No additional deliverables are anticipated for Task 3, as the updated analysis will be
incorporated into the Administrative Draft EIR deliverable.

TASK 4: PREPARE DRAFT EIR

Following City review, GHD will revise the Administralive Draft EIR to respond fo City commenits related to
the EIR alternative, and will describe the allernative in required notices.

Task 4 Meetings: No additional meetings are anticipated for Task 4.

Task 4 Deliverables: No new deliverables are anticipated for Task 4.

TASK 5: RESPONSES TO COMMENTS DOCUMENT (FINAL EIR) AND MITIGATION
MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM

This scope of work assumes that evaluation of the Main Street Alternative at a project-level would result in
an additional 25 comments on the Draft EIR. Upon completion of the 45-day public review period for the
Draft EIR, GHD will compile comments received on the Main Street Alternative and prepare responses {o
comments. If more than 25 comments are received or the comments require substantial new research, a
scope and budget amendment may be necessary.

Task 5 Meetings: No additional meetings are anticipated for Task 5.

Task 5 Deliverables: No additional deliverables are anticipated for Task 5.

TASK 6: PROJECT MANAGEMENT
The original scope of work included 14 months of project management, from March 2016 through May

2017. Addilional services to be provided include project management for an additional twelve months, from
June 2017 through May 2018.

April 18, 2017 Page 3



Task 6 Meetings: No additional meetings are anficipated for Task 6: it is assumed that project
management issues can be discussed informally with the City.

Task 6 Deliverables: Monthly Progress Reports

BUDGET

Consultant proposes a time-and-materials fee not to exceed $113,546. This fee includes a 10 percent
conlingency that would only be used with writlen permission from the City. A detailed spreadsheet with
staff hours and billing rates is attached.

April 18, 2017 Page 4



“AHD U1 WOJ UONTZUOYING N0yl asodind AUY Joj pISN 24 10U i ASUIBUNLOS (2
*Ai12 3u) Aq pajpucy aq yim obojsed pu Buiow o} pare|as 1569 Bufanon (1

b v o]
0 0 0p 0 a0 o
|ZCT'0LS - n s o i 3 v oyt At | S TR "y i L el AR ORI & SLSELA LR
TTe'oLs (%03) Aoualiupuog
o vi0
0O¥'Ss ol SRS _|09gS. 0r0'5S .09 o L ki allfy Q 0 a _...0C _ 0 |imegng g xseL i il bl e A ik
_mo...mn 0028 o¥0 S 09 e ag (aL0Z Aoy - 10T sunp 'sywow g) uawobousi 1wafaid
wowabuuuy 129{0id = 9 43y
345°0% AL [ vt __|oves [ 85, ¥ o ) Zh ot AT Zl A 9. |mowngsysel SR i e e
9005 3 0995 0 9 (51d03 oy 52) |oUld 7 (AdOd Dso 1) BRI ¥304D) UodIog
28840 it 00528 5 z F) E zL L ] (SIUDUALIOD §Z) SIUSWILIOD ) DEUOdSIY HLIC SACHSIWRY
a 201 Y aiedaig - § oy
C30'05 [ _|ELes: - k13 0 8. a2 o LN 0T MM IOAN S MMRLE = T R T i i
25428 CELS 029'Z% T ? 9 L] SOONON 7 YIT YeIg swedoig
0v2'05 0pTs 000'9% ay i 9 2 el 2 &3 UEQ Y204 Ud0s0g aiudoid
I i3 Yeig vedasg = p ey
e T [ . _|88L'1s 0r0'sKS ___ BT 9 _8 il - iTE: 0 0 E AR e o R RIS CAIOL . o el LIS
—vn_,.an rris ora'ss e e 10AU0D ANUng / DoULINGSY ANUND
| 908 o0Le'ss ol [) £} z SOAOUIBIY JO SIBAIOUY
04V 15 085 OLp'LS 13 2 Z [ 33001, pAINDOI~YDID J0UIO T UI=UWOID
0C0'C8 [T 008'TS oz ¥ 13 v = SIRUdW aaonLIng
mn._.n» rmm [T Q5L'08T H i [] ai 08 o v SUNSLON USEDIN pue ‘sioncw| ‘Bujliog
Thi'LS L8 049°L5 [ z z 7 G yaeL u paigjdiwson Ajuivwy uondusaag welesd
v’ LS Vs 099'LE #h z F] 9 OANUUINY PRY PUU AJUpdr = AWLING pUG Uoionponu|
1T 3oIQ MPLAT|UWPY diedald - ¢ Yoy
1004'548 [ 04SE .. |095'pLE [ Ve 0 r Q 0 SR 9. 05 _0E . |olenGzMSEL Sl R A S ik g D AT
090°L8 9C% 020°LS [] [ T ABNIS AWIGTIUAY JOIUMDUNGID
TICS Zis 0055 < z a5 ADIDUE { 1512942 MOWDDIDADG MON SVD
060'13 9ts 020'15 9 + T AP 924N050Y [UDUSIH
069’1 00% 0Z9'L5 -]} Fl z APRIG 502/006aY |UD|DOjoDCIY
849¢C' 4 3rs OCE'LS g 9 z Apnig osioN
88Y'1S LES 'L fl ¥ [ WOWELTSY AENG Ity
Lrdn] aig 0L5s £ ] [ ApNg sodi el L
vy LG ras 0i'LS ¥ ] HIARUY QLRI
vO¥ LG [ 017’15 [ ¥ L dINSAG AOUWNDIG
it L 58 [ 2 ¥ [ SUO/UINUIE [2NGIA,
099" 1! 095 009'ts Ol [ ¥ z Loty AIOUBAUY 0041
099" 1 005 009" 0k v ¥ z W ¥ 5020050} || 1918
2uoday wealddy Mooy - 2 ysey
a«n..nrn as.__ _j9t0s. 060'rLS 204 Zk ol oz 0 0. Q L5 b mowngieer ia
ry'ee 9915 082'LS 8 Z S F] 2 oo Aewing Uudoos
—E.u_ﬁ 0818 060'vS 0c k] 4 ¥ 9l 2 uo|lvjudaid jo um_ﬂoz POIRAN AEINANY pue aiudiug
DLL'vS 2518 096'cs 9z T L4 ED v SANCUIAIY 100418 UL 10} LONdI50Q ditdald
ZoY'cS CCig 09e'ts 3 [ v b Y 1aleld [UuIBuG payIPOW Jo) Yelidlosag alopan
Buidoas pur JON - | 45e.
kLS STLE QGS SLLS 0518 Lt 0515 (153 xlul&_h
ooy nslopen
uouang plgwoy laneg Aoen PUB[RIYso0 sudses sojay jupepaEg suljlon
inoL
opqewnsuc) “NoH Hug wwpy FETHTE TR $9puDiRg ‘Ng
Fagubdxy 12aQ asuio w03 Joquy soqm] o301 _._o__.u__vo._a So|ydean Jouug)g soluna 100mbug __n_”.._nE .mo... dofcuey joafeud | J0/D - DIg
LLoz/aLy

S9AAIBS paje|ay pue Mi3 jo uonesedald - SZLL004 43quInp Judwaslby o} JUSLPUIWY - IACID iIseq abeyia oyen Bundsg




